# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7507398

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| NATIONAL ECONOMIC RESEARCH ASSOCIATES, INC. | 11/21/2005     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 80 PARK PLAZA                         |
| City:           | NEWARK                                |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                            |
| Postal Code:    | 07102                                 |
| Name:           | ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY        |
| Street Address: | 800 KING STREET                       |
| City:           | WILMINGTON                            |
| State/Country:  | DELAWARE                              |
| Postal Code:    | 19801                                 |
| Name:           | JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY  |
| Street Address: | 76 SOUTH MAIN STREET                  |
| City:           | AKRON                                 |
| State/Country:  | OHIO                                  |
| Postal Code:    | 44308                                 |
| Name:           | ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY             |
| Street Address: | ONE BLUE HILL PLAZA                   |
| City:           | PEARL RIVER                           |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                              |
| Postal Code:    | 10965                                 |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15730642 |
| Application Number: | 15803641 |
| Application Number: | 15877843 |
| Application Number: | 15948664 |

PATENT REEL: 060913 FRAME: 0228

507460505

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7143712521

Email: Iduong@manatt.com
Correspondent Name: LEYNA DUONG

Address Line 1: 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 62733-031     |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | LEYNA DUONG   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Leyna Duong/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/26/2022    |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=NERA to PSEG ACE JCPL and RE#page1.tif source=NERA to PSEG ACE JCPL and RE#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 060913 FRAME: 0229

Docket No.: 113217.120US1

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, National Economic Research Associates, Inc. of New York, New York, (Assignor) has acquired a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled <u>METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPUTER-BASED AUCTIONING OF BASIC GENERATION SERVICES</u>, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on <u>October 8, 2003</u>, and identified by United States Serial No. 10/680,407;

AND WHEREAS, Public Service Electric & Gas Company, having an address of 80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey, Atlantic City Electric Company, having an address of 800 King Street, Wilmington, Delaware, Jersey Central Power & Light Company, having an address of 76 South Main Street, Akron, Ohio, and Rockland Electric Company, having an address of One Blue Hill Plaza, Pearl River, New York, Assignees are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over jointly unto Public Service Electric & Gas Company, Atlantic City Electric Company, Jersey Central Power & Light Company, and Rockland Electric Company, their legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application and any modifications and/or improvements therefor (hereinafter "invention"), any patent applications in the United States and foreign countries, including Provisional Application No. 60/416,570, filed October 8, 2002, and any original applications, formal applications, continuation applications, request for continued examination applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention, and all rights to claim priority therefrom and/or thereto; and any copyright or designs associated with or in said invention, and all rights of action and damages for any past, present or future infringement relating thereto, including all rights of actions and damages from publication of the patent applications and/or issuance of any patent relating thereto;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignees that they will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignees, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignees may doem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and thing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

8

AND Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Public Service Electric & Gas Company, Atlantic City Electric Company, Jersey Central Power & Light Company, and Rockland Electric Company, their legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent(s) and the invention covered thereby.

National Conomic Research Associates, Inc.

Date

Title: Eugene T. Meehan, Senior Vice President

For: National Economic Research Associates, Inc.

STATE OF BUTCH Columbus

SS:

On this 2/34 day of Noombus, 2005, before me personally appeared Eugene T. Meehan, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Rosalind Brown
My commission expinotary Public, District of Columbia

My Commission Expires 11-14-09